CH \$140.00 771782

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM747872

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest on Reel/Frame 3909/669	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Veritex Community Bank (as successor in interest to Green Bank, N.A.)		08/11/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quest Reliability, LLC	
Street Address:	1012 Central Avenue South	
City:	Kent	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98032	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77178226	INVISTA
Serial Number:	77178117	LIFEQUEST
Serial Number:	77261425	FEAFLAW
Serial Number:	77261385	FEACRACK
Serial Number:	77261455	FEADENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-3210

Email: joe.phu@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Joe Phu

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51830-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joe Phu
SIGNATURE:	/Joe Phu/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0657

DATE SIGNED:	08/11/2022
Total Attachments: 4	
source=3199_001#page1.tif	
source=3199_001#page2.tif	
source=3199_001#page3.tif	
source=3199_001#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0658

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of August 11, 2022 (this "Release"), by Veritex Community Bank as successor in interest to Green Bank, N.A. (together with its successors and assigns, the "Lender") is made in favor of Quest Reliability, LLC (together with its successors and assigns, the "Grantor"). Any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into that certain Guaranty Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2008 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Guaranty Agreement"), among the Grantor, the Borrower, the Lender and the other parties thereto;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guaranty Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Lender, a continuing security interest in, the Trademarks of the Grantor, including the Trademarks listed in Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"), and has executed in connection therewith that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2008 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2008 at Reel/Frame 3909/669 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, under the terms of that certain Release of Security Interest, dated as of July 21, 2011, Lender released and discharged all security interests and other liens held by or benefiting Lender that were granted by Grantor to Lender, and all property subject to such security interests or liens; and

WHEREAS, the Lender desires to execute this Release to evidence the termination of the Trademark Security agreement and the discharge and release of the entirety of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth herein, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Lender hereby (i) terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges any and all liens and security interest it has in, to, or under the Released Collateral under the Guaranty Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, and (ii) reassigns, re-transfers, and reconveys any and all such right, title, and interest (if any) that the Lender may have under the Guaranty Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Collateral to the Grantor. Any right, title, or interest of the Lender under the Guaranty Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender hereby agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor its cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution, acknowledgement, procurement, and delivery of any further documents) and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor to effect the termination and release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0659 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

[Veritex Community Bank as successor in interest

to Green Bank, N.A.], as the Lender

By: ____ Name:

Holly Mokay

Title:

Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule I

<u>Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Application/Registration Number
InVista	77/178.226
LifeQuest	77/178,117
FEAFlaw	77/261,425
FEACrack	77/261,385
FEADent	77/261,455

TRADEMARK REEL: 007819 FRAME: 0662

RECORDED: 08/11/2022